
                  Community Futures Ontario 

Contact List for Ontario CFDCs 
 

Southern Ontario 
 

 

CFDC  Name & Mailing Address     Manager, Phone, Fax, & Email 
 

1000 Islands Community Development Corp.  Mr. Tom Russell 800-431-6015  

3 Market Street West, Suite 3  Phone: 613-345-6216   Fax: 613-345-2391 

Brockville, ON K6V 7L2  Email: tom.russell@ticdc.ca 
 

Bruce Community Futures Development Corporation Ms. Barb Fisher 888-832-2232 

P.O. Box 208, 233 Broadway Street  Phone: 519-396-8141   Fax: 519-396-8346 

Kincardine, ON N2Z 2X9  Email: bfisher@bmts.com 
 

Centre for Business and Economic Development  Ms. Gillian Fairley 877-876-7908 

105 Hurontario Street, Box 74  Phone: 705-445-8410   Fax: 705-444-6082 

Collingwood, ON L9Y 3Z4  Email: gfairley@centreforbusiness.ca 
 

CFDC of Chatham-Kent  Ms. Carol Emery  

124 Thames Street  Phone: 226-996-1234  

Chatham, ON N7L 2Y8  Email: Carol.Emery@cfdcck.on.ca 
 

CFDC of North & Central Hastings and South Algonquin Ms. Mary Lynn Rutledge 800-465-4119 

P.O. Box 517, 26 Chemaushgon Road  Phone: 613-332-5564    Fax: 613-332-5628 

Bancroft, ON K0L 1C0  Email: mlrutledge@community-futures.ca 
 

Community Futures Oxford  Mr. Allan Simm 

118 Oxford Street  Phone: 519-425-0401   Fax: 519-425-0803 

Ingersoll, ON N5C 2V5  Email: asimm@cfoxford.ca 

 

Community Futures Peterborough  Mr. Jeff Day 

351 Charlotte Street  Phone: 705-745-5434   Fax: 705-745-2369 

Peterborough, ON K9J 2W1  Email: jeff@cfpeterborough.ca 

 

Cornwall & the Counties CFDC  Ms. Lesley Lang 

113 Second Street (2nd Floor)  Phone: 613-932-4333    

Cornwall, ON K6H 1Y4  Email: llang@mycommunityfutures.com  
 

Elgin Business Resource Centre  Mr. Kevin Jackson 

300 South Edgeware Road  Phone: 519-633-7597   Fax: 519-633-5070  

St. Thomas, ON N5P 4L1  Email: kjackson@elgincfdc.ca 
 

Enterprise Brant  Ms. Cindy Swanson 

330 West Street, Unit 10  Phone: 519-752-4636   Fax: 519-759-0098 

Brantford, ON N3R 7V5  Email: cindy@enterprisebrant.com 
 

Business Resource Centre of Essex County   Ms. Linda Scott 

39 Maidstone Avenue East  Phone: 519-776-4611   Fax: 519-776-9297 

Essex, ON N8M 2J3  Email: lscott@EC-businessresourcecentre.ca 
 



 

Frontenac Community Futures Development Corp.  Ms. Anne Prichard 

P.O. Box 53, 5062 Highway 38  Phone: 613-372-1414   Fax: 613-372-9962 

Harrowsmith, ON K0H 1V0  Email: anne@frontenaccfdc.com 

 

Grand Erie Business Centre Inc.  Mr. Tauri Caputo 

11 Argyle Street North, Suite 207  Phone: 905-765-5005   Fax: 905-765-5750 

Caledonia, ON N3W 1B6  Email: tcaputo@granderie.com 

 

Grenville Community Futures Development Corporation Ms. Heather Lawless 877-925-4275 

P.O. Box 309, 197 Water Street East, Suite 405  Phone: 613-925-4275   Fax: 613-925-3758 

Prescott, ON K0E 1T0  Email: hlawless@grenvillecfdc.com 
 

Haliburton County Development Corp.  Mr. Andy Campbell 

235 Highland Street, 2nd Floor, Box 210  Phone: 705-457-3555   Fax: 705-457-3398 

Haliburton, ON K0M 1S0  Email: acampbell@haliburtoncdc.ca 
 

Huron Business Development Corp.  Mr. Paul Nichol  

P.O. Box 1120, 138 Main Street South  Phone: 519-527-0305   Fax: 519-527-2240 

Seaforth, ON N0K 1W0  Email: pnichol@smallbusinesshuron.ca 
 

Kawartha Lakes CFDC  Mr. Andrew Wallen 

Suite 211, 189 Kent Street West, Kent Place Mall  Phone: 705-328-0261   Fax: 705-328-3684 

Lindsay, ON K9V 5G6  Email: awallen@klcfdc.com 
 

North Simcoe CFDC  Mr. Chris McLaughlin 

P.O. Box 8, 105 Fourth Street  Phone: 705-526-1371   Fax: 705-526-4993 

Midland, ON L4R 4K6  Email: cmclaughlin@nscfdc.on.ca 
 

Northumberland CFDC  Ms. Wendy Curtis 866-670-1191 

600 William Street, Suite 600  Phone: 905-372-8315   Fax: 905-372-2238 

Cobourg, ON K9A 3A5  Email: wendy.curtis@northumberlandcfdc.ca 
 

Nottawasaga Futures  Ms. Colleen Gouldson 800-509-7554 

P.O. Box 184, 39 Victoria St. East,  Phone: 705-435-1540   Fax: 705-435-6907 

Alliston, Ont. L9R 1V5     Email: colleen@nottawasaga.com 
 

Orillia Area Community Development Corp.  Ms. Wendy Timpano 

P.O. Box 2525, 22 Peter Street South  Phone: 705-325-4903   Fax: 705-325-6817 

Orillia, ON L3V 7A3  Email: wtimpano@orilliacdc.com 
 

Perth CFDC  Ms. Meghan Marshall  

150 St. Patrick Street      Phone: 519-814-7570   Fax: 519-814-7573 

Stratford, ON N5A 1A9  Email: meghan@perthcfdc.ca 
 

Prescott-Russell Community Development Corporation Mr. John Candie 

519 Main Street East  Phone: 613-632-0918   Fax: 613-632-7385 

Hawkesbury, ON K6A 1B3  Email: jcandie@sdcpr-prcdc.ca 
 

Prince Edward/Lennox & Addington CFDC  Ms. Debra Marshall 877-337-2193 

280 Main Street, Suite 103  Phone: 613-476-7901   Fax: 613-476-7235 

Picton, ON K0K 2T0  Email: dm@pelacfdc.ca 
 

 

 



Renfrew County Community Futures Dev. Corp.  Ms. Diane McKinnon 888-225-8331 

1035 O’Brien Road, Unit 6  Phone: 613-735-3951   Fax: 613-431-7840 

Renfrew, ON K7V 0B3  Email: Diane.McKinnon@rccfdc.org 

 

Sarnia-Lambton Business Development Corporation  Mr. Don Anderson       

109 Durand Street  Phone: 519- 383-1371 Fax: 519-383-8115 

Sarnia, ON  N7T 5A1                                                             Email: don@slbdc.com 

 

Saugeen Economic Development Corp.  Ms. Rose Austin 877-335-7332 

515 Mill Street, P.O. Box 177  Phone: 519-799-5750   Fax: 519-799-5752 

Neustadt, ON N0G 2M0  Email: rose@sbdc.ca 
 

South Lake CFDC  Mr. Peter Budreo 866-605-1244 

183 The Queensway South  Phone: 905-476-1244   Fax: 905-476-9978 

Keswick, ON L4P 2A3  Email: pbudreo@bellnet.ca 
 

South Niagara CFDC   Mr. Fred Davies 

55 Clarence Street             Phone: 905-834-2173 

PO Box 519  Email: davies@southniagara.com  

Port Colborne, ON L3K 5X7 

 

Tecumseh Community Development Corporation  Ms. Phyllis George     888-433-1533 

1040 Degurse Dr.  Phone: 519-332-5151   Fax: 519-332-6196 

Sarnia, ON N7T 7H5   Email: phyllis@tcdc.on.ca 
 

The Business Help Centre of Middlesex County  Mr. Lee Smithson    866-205-1188 

5182 Egremont Drive  Phone: 519-641-6100   Fax: 519-641-6288 

Poplar Hill, ON N0M 2A0     Email: gm@thebusinesshelpcentre.ca 
 

Trenval Business Development Corp.  Mr. Glenn Kozak 

284 B Wallbridge/Loyalist Road, Box 610                            Phone: 613-961-7999   Fax: 613-961-7998 

Belleville, ON K8N 5B3  Email: gkozak@trenval.on.ca 

   

Two Rivers Community Development Centre  Mr. David Vince 

P.O. Box 225, 16 Sunrise Court  Phone: 519-445-4567   Fax: 519-445-2154 

Ohsweken, ON N0A 1M0  Email: davevince@tworivers.ca 

 

Valley Heartland Community Futures Development Corp. Ms. Tina Stevens 888-784-7605 

91 Cornelia Street West  Phone: 613-283-7002   Fax: 613-283-7005 

Smiths Falls, ON K7A 5L3  Email: Tina.Stevens@valleycfdc.com 
 

Venture Niagara CFDC  Mr. Frank Rupcic  

Suite 207, 20 Pine Street North, The 101 Mall  Phone: 905-680-8085   Fax: 905-680-7253 

Thorold, ON L2V 0A1  Email: frankr@ventureniagara.com 

 

Venture Norfolk  Mr. Gordon Potts  

P.O. Box 732, 4077 Highway 3 East  Phone: 519-428-2323   Fax: 519-428-0074 

Simcoe, ON N3Y 4T2  Email: gpotts@venturenorfolk.ca 

 

Wellington-Waterloo CFDC  Mr. Rick Whittaker 

Old Quarry Commons,   Phone: 519-846-9839   Fax: 519-846-2343 

294 Mill Street East, Unit 207  Email: rick@wwcfdc.com 

Elora, ON N0B 1S0   

mailto:don@slbdc.com


 

 

 

Community Futures Ontario  Ms. Diana Jedig            888-633-2326 

300 South Edgeware Rd.   Phone: 519-633-2326   Fax: 519-633-3563  

St. Thomas, ON N5P 4L1  Email: djedig@cfontario.ca 

 

Northern Ontario 

 
CFDC  Name & Mailing Address     Manager, Phone, Fax, & Email 
 

Atikokan Economic Development Corp.  Mr. Garry McKinnon 888-334-2332 

P.O. Box 218, 214 Main Street West  Phone: 807-597-2757   Fax: 807-597-2726 

Atikokan, ON P0T 1C0  Email: garry.mckinnon@atikokaninfo.com 
 

Chukuni Communities Development Corp.  Ms. Cathy Quesnel-Loessl 

P.O. Box 250, 137 Howey Street  Phone: 807-727-3275   Fax: 807-727-3285 

Red Lake, ON P0V 2M0  Email: cathy.quesnel@chukuni.com 

 

CDC of Sault Ste. Marie & Area  Mr. Dan Friyia  866-845-8395 

672 Queen Street  East  Phone: 705-942-9000   Fax: 705-942-0274 

Sault Ste. Marie, ON P6A 2A4  Email: dfriyia@ssmcdc.com 

 

East Algoma CFDC  Mr. Shawn Heard 888-227-3569 

P.O. Box 398, 1 Industrial Road East, Suite 106  Phone: 705-356-1152   Fax: 705-356-1711 

Blind River, ON P0R 1B0  Email: sheard@eastalgomacfdc.ca 

 

Economic Partners Sudbury E / Nipissing W Inc.  Mr. Neil Fox       866-448-4478 

30 Front Street, Unit A  Phone: 705-753-5450   Fax: 705-753-3456 

Sturgeon Falls, ON P2B 3L4  Email: Neil.Fox@economicpartners.com 

 

Greenstone Economic Development Corp  Ms. Sylvie Goulet 

P.O. Box 1018, 1409 Main Street  Phone: 807-854-2273   Fax: 807-854-2474 

Geraldton, ON P0T 1M0  Email: sylvie@gedc.ca 

 

Kirkland & District Community Development Corp. Ms. Paula Mangotich  800-297-7347 

P.O. Box 128, 23 Government Road East  Phone: 705-567-3331   Fax: 705-567-6565 

Kirkland Lake, ON P2N 3M6  Email: manager@kdcdc.com 

 

Lake of the Woods Business Incentive Corp.  Mr. Ryan Reynard 

Bannister Centre, 2nd Flr, 301 First Ave South  Phone: 807-467-4640   Fax: 807-467-4645 

Kenora , ON P9N 1W2  Email: rreynard@lowbic.on.ca 

 

LAMBAC CFDC  Mr. Michael Addison 800-461-5131 

P.O. Box 130, 30 Meredith Street  Phone: 705-282-3215   Fax: 705-282-2989 

Gore Bay, ON P0P 1H0  Email: michael@lambac.org 

 

Muskoka Futures CFDC  Mr. Dave Brushey  800-414-6570 

345 Ecclestone Drive, Unit 51  Phone: 705-646-9511   Fax: 705-646-9522 

Bracebridge, ON P1L 1R1  Email: brushey@muskokafutures.ca 

 

mailto:manager@kdcdc.com


NECO Community Futures Development Corporation Ms. Denise Sherritt 888-476-8822 

240 First Avenue West   Phone: 705-476-8822   Fax: 705-495-6038 

North Bay, ON P1B 3C1  Email: dsherritt@vianet.com 

 

Nishnawbe Aski Development Fund  Ms. Kim Bird  800-465-6821    

100 Anemki Drive, Suite 107   Phone: (807) 623-5397   Fax: (807) 623-3746 

Fort William First Nation, ON P7J 1J4  Email: kbird@nadf.org 

   

Nord-Aski Regional Economic Dev. Corp.  Mr. Gilles Matko 800-495-7750 

P.O. Bag 6000, 1500 Front Street  Phone: 705-362-7355    

Hearst, ON P0L 1N0  Email: gilles.matko@nordaski.com 

 

North Claybelt CFDC  Ms. Linda Semczyszyn   888-289-4233 

6 Ash Street  Phone: 705-337-1407   Fax: 705-337-6285 

Kapuskasing, ON P5N 2C8  Email: lindasem@northclaybelt.com 

 

Parry Sound Area CBDC  Mr. Bill Spinney  

1A Church Street  Phone: 705-746-4455   Fax: 705-746-4435 

Parry Sound, ON P2A 1Y2  Email: bill@cbdc.parrysound.on.ca 

 

Patricia Area Community Endeavours  Ms. Donna  Pollock 800-465-5307 

P.O. Box 668, 66 Keith Avenue, Unit 2  Phone: 807-221-3293   Fax: 807-221-3294 

Dryden, ON P8N 2Z3  Email: dpollock@pace-cf.on.ca 

 

Rainy River Future Development Corp.  Mr. Geoff Gillon  

601 Mowat Avenue  Phone: 807-274-3276   Fax: 807-274-6989 

Fort Frances, ON P9A 1Z2  Email: geoff@rrfdc.on.ca 

 

South Temiskaming Community Futures Dev. Corp. Mr. John Bernstein 

P.O. Box 339, 467 Ferguson Avenue  Phone: 705-672-3021   Fax: 705-672-5959 

Haileybury, ON P0J 1K0  Email: john@southtemiskaming.com 

 

Superior East Community Futures Development Corp. Ms. Tracy Amos  800-387-5776 

P.O. Box 709, 14 Ganley Street  Phone: 705-856-1105   Fax: 705-856-1107 

Wawa, ON P0S 1K0  Email: amos@superioreastcfdc.ca 

 

Superior North Community Futures Dev. Corp.  Mr. Ron Salo   888-445-9999 

P.O. Box 716, 7 Mill Road  Phone: 807-825-4505   Fax: 1-866-223-2814 

Terrace Bay, ON P0T 2W0  Email: ron@sncfdc.org 

 

The Venture Centre  Ms. Roxanne Daoust  

38 Pine Street North, Suite 207, The 101 Mall  Phone: 705-360-5800   Fax: 705-360-5656 

Timmins, ON P4N 6K6  Email: roxanne@venturecentre.on.ca 

 

Thunder Bay Ventures   Mr. Royden Potvin  

P.O. Box 10116, 955 Alloy Drive, Suite 2  Phone: 807-768-6650   Fax: 807-768-6655 

Thunder Bay, ON P7B 6T6  Email: royden@thunderbayventures.com 

 

Wakenagun Community Futures Dev. Corp.  Ms. Bernice Brunette  800-989-4850 

P.O. Box 308, 12 Centre Road  Phone: 705-658-4428   Fax: 705-658-4250 

Moose Factory, ON P0L 1W0  Email: bbrunette@wakenagun.ca 

 



 

Waubetek Business Development Corp.  Ms. Dawn Madahbee-Leach 

General Delivery  Phone: 705-285-4275   Fax: 705-285-4584 

Birch Island, ON P0P 1A0  Email: DMadahbeeLeach@waubetek.com  


